The principal effects of the Rights Issue on the Company will be, if it is fully
subscribed, to:

• increase cash reserves by $767,853 (before expenses of the Rights
Issue are taken into account) to enable the Company to pursue its
objectives;

• result in the Company having on issue an additional 76,785,329
options.

• Increase cash reserves by $3,839,266 on exercise of the New Options

• result in the Company having on issue on exercise of the New
Options, an additional 76,785,329 Shares

These amounts do not take into account the effect of the exercise of any
options over unissued Shares that may occur prior to the Record Date.

3.5 Statement of Financial Position

Set out in this section of the Prospectus is a Pro Forma Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position of the Company taking into account the Rights
Issue.  It is based on consolidated financial statements for the six months
ended 31 December 2012.  The Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position illustrates the effect of the Rights Issue as if the Rights
Issue had occurred on 31 December 2012, fully subscribed.

13

 Audit Review
31 December

2012 $
Changes

New Option $

Pro Forma
31 December

2012 $
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,599,869 767,853 2,367,722
Trade and other receivables 484,947 - 484,947
Tenements held for sale 850,000 - 850,000
Total current assets 2,934,816 767,853 3,702,669

Non-current assets
Exploration expenditure 20,592,454 - 20,592,454
Exploration bonds 33,250 - 33,250
Property, plant and equipment 352,460 - 352,460
Total non-current assets 20,978,164 - 20,978,164

Total assets 23,912,980 767,853 24,680,833

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 124,024 - 124,024
Provisions 306,657 - 306,657
Deferred Income 600,000 - 600,000
Total current liabilities 1,030,681 - 1,030,681

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 14,466 - 14,466
Total non-current liabilities 14,466 - 14,466

Total liabilities 1,045,147 - 1,045,147

Net assets 22,867,833 767,853 23,635,686

Equity
Issued capital 19,890,287 767,853 20,658,140
Reserves 362,620 - 362,620
Retained earnings 2,614,926 - 2,614,926
Total equity attributable to equity
holders 22,867,833 767,853 23,635,686

Exercise of all New Options would increase Current Cash assets by up to
$3,839,266

4. Risks

Activities in the Company and its controlled entities, as in any business, are subject
to risks, which may impact on the Company's future performance.  The Company and

14

its controlled entities have implemented appropriate strategies, actions, systems and
safeguards for known risks, however, some are outside its control.

The Directors consider that the following summary, which is not exhaustive,
represents some of the major risk factors which Shareholders need to be aware of in
evaluating the Company's business and risks of increasing your investment in the